

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA**

JAIME MOLERA, et al.,

Petitioners/Appellants,

v.

MICHELE REAGAN,

Respondent/Appellee,

and

INVEST IN EDUCATION
COMMITTEE,

Real Party in Interest/Appellee,

J.D. MESNARD, et al.

Intervenor/Appellant.

Supreme Court

No. CV-18-0218-AP/EL

Maricopa County Superior Court

No. CV2018-010209

(Expedited Election Matter)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENORS/APPELLANTS
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

**Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation
at the GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**

Timothy Sandefur (033670)

500 E. Coronado Rd.

Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 462-5000

Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE LEGISLATURE HAS “THE RIGHT TO ENACT ANY MEASURE” TO REGULATE THE INITIATIVE PROCESS	3
A. Regulating the Initiative Process is a Legitimate—Indeed, Mandatory— Legislative Function	3
B. The Initiative Process is Liable to Abuse	6
II. “STRICT COMPLIANCE” IS AN <i>EXERCISE</i> , NOT A VIOLATION, OF SEPARATION OF POWERS	8
A. Strict Compliance, Like Regulating Courts’ Jurisdiction, is the Checks and Balances System in Action	8
B. Where the Constitution’s Authors Intended “Harmless Error” to Apply, They Said So	12
CONCLUSION	13

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adams v. Bolin</i> , 74 Ariz. 269 (1952)	3, 12
<i>Ariz. Chamber of Commerce & Indus. v. Kiley</i> , 242 Ariz. 533 (2017)	1
<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. for Fair Redistricting v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 211 Ariz. 337 (App. 2005)	4, 5
<i>Assembly of State of Cal. v. Deukmejian</i> , 30 Cal. 3d 638 (1982)	13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	11
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	8
<i>Cox v. Super. Ct. in & for Pima Cnty.</i> , 73 Ariz. 93 (1951)	3, 10
<i>Direct Sellers Ass’n v. McBrayer</i> , 109 Ariz. 3 (1972)	2, 7
<i>Friedman v. Cave Creek Unified Sch. Dist. No. 93</i> , 231 Ariz. 567 (App. 2013)	1
<i>Garcia v. Browning</i> , 214 Ariz. 250 (2007)	9
<i>Krivanek v. Take Back Tampa Political Comm.</i> , 625 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1993)	5
<i>Leach v. Reagan</i> , No. CV-18-0205-AP/EL	1, 6
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	10
<i>McBride v. Kerby</i> , 32 Ariz. 515 (1927)	3
<i>State v. Montes</i> , 226 Ariz. 194 (2011)	2, 9
<i>State v. Superior Court</i> , 143 P. 461 (Wash. 1914)	4

Statutes

A.R.S. § 19-102.01..... 5, 8, 9

Other Authorities

David Schultz, *Liberty v. Elections: Minority Rights and the Failure of Direct Democracy*, 34 *HAMLIN J. PUB. L. & POL’Y* 169 (2013)6

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Challenging Direct Democracy*, 2007 *MICH. ST. L. REV.* 293 (2007).....6

Heather P. Scribner, *A Fundamental Misconception of Separation of Powers: Boumediene v. Bush*, 14 *TEX. REV. L. & POL.* 90 (2009)11

Mary Jo Pitzl, *Arizona Gov. Doug Ducey Signs Bill Banning Pay-Per-Signature for Initiative Petitions*, *ARIZ. REPUBLIC*, Mar. 23, 2017.....5

Owen Tipps, *Separation of Powers and the California Initiative*, 36 *GOLDEN GATE U. L. REV.* 185 (2006)10

THE FEDERALIST NO. 63 (James Madison) (J. Cooke, ed., 1961).....7

THE FEDERALIST NO. 71 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke, ed., 1961).....7

THE RECORDS OF THE ARIZONA CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF 1910 (John S. Goff, ed., 1991).....7, 11

Todd Shepherd, *Steyer-Funded Petition Accused of Employing Felons to Gather Signatures*, *WASH. FREE BEACON*, May 22, 20185

Constitutional Provisions

ARIZ. CONST., art. III.....10

ARIZ. CONST., art. IV..... 2, 3, 4, 9, 12

ARIZ. CONST., art. IV, pt. 1, § 1(2).....4

ARIZ. CONST., art. IV, pt. 1, § 1(9).....	4
ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1(13).....	4
ARIZ. CONST., art. IV, pt.1, § 1(14)	1, 3, 9, 11
ARIZ. CONST. art. VI.....	2, 12
ARIZ. CONST., art. VII § 12	2, 3, 8
